

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:

REBECCA LEASE

TWIG'S MUNCH WAGON

11105 EVERGREEN WAY

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: SEMI

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990093 Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

TWIG'S MUNCH WAGON

11105 EVERGREEN WAY

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Phone: (503) 707-4027 x

Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/25/2016 at 2:45:44 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

FACILITY WAS SET UP AT GARIBALDI DAYS  
HOT DOGS, BURGERS, POTATO SALAD, SHRIMP  
PARK AT 40F IN ATAS  
BUTTER AT 46F  
CGEESE AT 43F  
BAMBOO STEW HOT HOLDING AT 200F  
CHILI IS AT 157F  
CARDBOARD BOX ON FLOOR WITH CHIPS- MOVED UP OFF FLOOR  
HANDWASH IN PLACE  
SANITIZER VERY STRONG-REDUCED  
WATER TANK FILLED WITH WHITE HOSE

4-302.14

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-302.14 \*PRIORITY FOUNDATION\* A test kit is not provided or is not accurate enough to measure the concentration of sanitizing solutions, specifically:

**PROVIDE**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. A test kit or other device that accurately measures the concentration in ppm (mg/L) of sanitizer shall be provided.

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:50:06 AM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

**Historical 5/23/2016 MOBILE UNIT SERVICE INSPECTION REPORT**

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:

REBECCA LEASE

TWIG'S MUNCH WAGON

11105 EVERGREEN WAY

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Inspection Type: PREOP

Inspection Result: COMPLD

Establishment #: 2990093 Area: 02

Units: 0

County: 29

TWIG'S MUNCH WAGON

11105 EVERGREEN WAY

NEHALEM, OR 97131

Phone: (503) 707-4027 x

Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 5/23/2016 at 2:52:16 PM

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR MOBILE UNIT HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND UNDER ORS 624, OAR 333-162 AND OAR 333-150. SUCH VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN DENIAL, SUSPENSION, OR REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE; OR CLOSURE OF THE UNIT MAY RESULT FROM UNCORRECTED VIOLATIONS. YOU MAY OBTAIN A CONTESTED CASE HEARING FOR ANY DENIAL, SUSPENSION, REVOCATION OR CLOSURE BY CONTACTING THE LICENSING AGENCY. SUCH HEARINGS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORS CHAPTER 183.

FACILITY IS NOT AT PERMANENT LOCATOIN, CURRENTLY AT OWNERS RESIDENCE  
COLD HOLDING- AMBIENT AT 40F  
HOT WATER PROVIDED  
GRAY WATER TO BE DPOSED OF AT RV DUMP SITES  
NO HOT HOLDING AT THIS TIME  
HOT WATER AVAILABLE  
GRAY WATER TANK CORRECT SIZE  
SOAP PROVICED  
HOOD SYSTEM VERY POWERFUL  
FIRE EXTINGUISHER PROVIDED  
WINDOWS HAVE CLOSURES  
RECOMMEND SCREENS AND OR FLY STRIPS FOR FLIES IF THEY BECOME AN ISSUE  
FOOD HANDLER CARDS AVAILABLE  
P[ROVIDE SCOOPS WITH HANDLE FOR RICE  
PROVIDE CONSUMER ADVISORY FOR WHEN BURGERS ARE COOKED  
AT THIS TIME MENU IS RICE AND NOODLE, MEAT AND VEGETABLES  
ALL ITEMS SHOULD BE STORED OFF THE FLOOR OR IN FOOD GRAD CONTAINER  
DAILY MENU WILL BE PROVIDED

5-201.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-201.11 \*PRIORITY\* The plumbing system, hoses or water filters are not constructed of approved or safe materials, specifically:

**NEED FOOD GRADE HOSE FOR FILING WATER TANK**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Plumbing systems and hoses conveying water shall be constructed and repaired according to law. Water filters shall be made of safe materials.

Establishment: 2990093  
Inspection Type: PREOP

Page 3 of 3

Start Date/Time: 5/23/2016 at 2:52:16

6-301.12

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-301.12 \*PRIORITY FOUNDATION\* Hand towels or a hand drying device is not provided at the handwashing sink, specifically:

**PAPER TOWELS WERE NOT INSTALLED AT THIS TIME**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Each handwashing sink or group of adjacent handwashing sinks shall be provided with a supply of individual disposable towels, a continuous towel system that supplies the user with a clean towel, or a heated-air ha

**INSTALL PRIOR TO OPENING**

Comments:

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 9:50:07 AM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 3